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Feedback Analysis
Students Feedback on Curriculum
G S Science, Arts and Commerce College Khamgaon has taken online feedback on curriculum by the students
on prescribed syllabi of the various courses taught in our institute. We have received 162 responses from the
students of various courses in online as well as offline mode. The questionnaire has 7 questions that are shown
in table no.1 and table no. 2 along with the observed data.

Table no. 1
Response from the Student Total | Percentage
Sr. .
Question . Excellent and
no Question Very
number Excellent Good Average | Poor very good
responses
1 1 Syllabus 52 70 23 17 162 7531
2 5 Relevance to real life 48 54 34 26 162 62.96
3 6 Sequence of topics 57 63 20 22 162 74.07
Elective in relation to
4 7 technological 49 62 22 29 162 68.52
advancement
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» 75.31% of the respondents are of the opinion that the current prescribed syllabi of various courses are
fulfilling their needs. They also feel that that the current syllabi serve the purpose.
» Inregard ofrelevance to real life applicability,62.96% respondents have agreed to this objective.
» Most of the respondents 74.07% are of the opinion that sequence of topics in the syllabi are well
arranged.
» Regarding assessment of the syllabi in relation to technical advancement 68.52% respondents opine

that curriculum meets the demands of the same.



Table no. 2

Sr. no. Question Question Response from the Student Total
number Vast Manageable | Short Too Short
1 2 Size of Syllabus 40 61 41 20 162
Surely May be Somewhat Not at all
2 3 Carrier oriented 34 36 57 35 162
Yes No Need more Not sure
3 4 Practical Hours 56 35 38 33 162
» In relation to scope of the syllabi prescribed by the affiliating university 62.34 % respondents are of
opinion that the scope of the syllabi is manageable to learn within stipulated period of the semester.
» About 43.21 % of the respondents expressed the opinion that the prescribed syllabi of the course are
carrier oriented.
» 56.17% respondents agreed that the prescribed practical hours are enough to have practical knowledge

of the syllabi.

Teachers Feedback on Curriculum
The number of responses received from teachers is 39. Among these responses 87.17 % teachers are of the
opinion that the prescribed syllabi have potential enough to fulfill the objectives. In context to suitability of the
syllabi 89.74% teachers are in favor of suitability of syllabi. About 66.67 % teachers observed that the current
syllabi are need based. The level of the course is adequate, competent and at par with the syllabi of other
universities. The observed data is compiled in table no.3

Table no. 3
Response from the Student
Sr. Question . ) Total | Positive
estion
no. number Qu Highly Clear Partly Not Response
clear clear clear o
(V]
1 1 objective clearance 19 15 5 0 39 87.17
. . Not
highly suitable partly suitable
) ) Syllabus suitability to 71 14 4 0 39 89,74
course
strongly partly .
agree agree agree disagree
3 3 need based syllabus 14 12 10 3 39 66.67
Too high High Low Too low
4 4 Level of the course 12 13 11 3 39 64.1
Very
Excellent Good Average poor
5 5 Competency 10 14 13 2 39 60.54
Vast Manageab Short too
le short
6 6 Size 9 14 15 1 39 58.97
yes no need more | not sure
7 7 Enough Practical 23 8 8 0 39 | 79.48
hours
Excellent | very good | Average poor
8 8 Sequence of topics 12 21 6 0 39 84.62
Superior At par Inferior Can'
say
9 9 Comparability to other 10 16 12 1 39 66.67
university




Feedback on Curriculum by Alumni -
We received 7 responses from Alumni.
The compiled data is shown in the following table No. 4.

Table No. 4
sr. | Qu Response from the Student Total N
no |e. Question Excellent Very A Eosmve
No. xeellent | -~y verage poor %esponse
1 1 Industry need based 0 3 3 1 7 42.85
Manageab too
Vast o Short short
2 | 2 | Size 0 6 1 0 7 85.71
Highly . Partly Not
suitable Suitable suitable suitable
3|3 suitability 0 6 1 0 7 85.71
Too high High Low Too low
4 4 Level of the course 0 4 2 1 7 57.14
Strongly Partly .
agree Agree agree disagree
515 | Need based 0 6 1 0 7 85.71
Very
Excellent Good Average poor
6 6 Competency in relation to 0 3 3 1 7 42 85
job
yes no need more | not sure
7 7 ‘ Enough Practical hours 4 0 2 1 7 57.14
suitable Pgrtly Need Not sure
suitable more
3 3 Suitable to acquire 3 3 1 0 7 47 85
knowledge

45.85% of the alumni responded that the given syllabi are industry need based. Regarding size of the syllabi
85.71% of the respondents feel that it is up to the mark. Most of the Alumni responded that the current
prescribed syllabi are suitable for study; level of the course is adequate. About 42.85% responses favored the
curriculum in relation to job competency and suitability to acquire the knowledge.

Feedback on Curriculum by Employer:
We didn’t receive any response on curriculum by employer.

Table No. 5
. Response from the Student Positive
Sr. no. Question Question Below Total Respons
number Excellent Good 0
Average e %
1 Content and coverage
Highly suitable Siiﬁ)}ie Not suitable
| 2 | Suitability to industry
sufficient Part.ly Need more
sufficient
‘ 3 ‘ Experiential learning
Excellent Good Poor
| 4 | Competency in relation to job
Vast Manageable Short
| 5 | Size in terms of load
Superior At par Inferior
6 Comparability to other
university




Feedback on teachers by student

The feedback of teachers by the students is compiled in table no. 6. about 88.44 students responded positively
in regard of the teachers’ regularity, their interests, communication skills of the teachers and using technology
in the classroom.

According to the students 88.44% of the teachers are regular in their work, 87.72% teachers prepares well for
their course work. The percentage of teachers having good communication skills and who are prompt in
completing their syllabi work is 91.69% and 92.06% respectively. About 62.45% teachers are using ICT tools
in delivering their lectures, 88.88% of the teachers are transparent in internal assessment marks. More than
83.03% of teachers are well acquainted with the students’ strength and weaknesses. About 90.97% teachers
encourage students in extracurricular activities. The feedback of the student community leads obviously to the
conclusion that the teachers are well in doing their work.

Table No. 6
Questi Response from the Student
Sr. on Question . Total Positive
no. | numbe Always Mostly Sometimes Never Response
r %
1 1 Regularity 132 113 18 14 2717 88.44
Thoroughly | Satisfactorily Poorly Incilltflgere
2 | 2 |  Preparation 109 134 21 13 277 | 8112
Excellent Very Good Average poor
3 3 Communication 129 125 13 10 277 | 91.69
skills
Always Mostly Sometimes Never
4 4 | Completionofthe 141 14 9 13 277 | 92.06
syllabus
Always Mostly Sometimes Never
5 | 5 | Teachers Interest 134 107 29 7 277 87
Always Mostly Sometimes Never
6 | 6 | UseofICT 98 75 59 45 277 62.45
Always Mostly Sometimes Never
Transparency in
7 7 Internal 137 109 19 12 2717 88.88
Assessment
Fully reasonably Partially Slightly
Identification of
8 8 the Students’ 118 112 31 16 277 83.03
Strength
occasionall
regularly usually y rarely
Identification of
9 9 Students 125 102 23 27 277 81.94
weaknesses
Strongly .
agree agree neutral disagree
10 1o | Encouragementin 106 146 9 16 277 | 90.97
Extra activities




Feedback on Infrastructure by student

The feedback of infrastructure is compiled in table no. 7. 54. The respondents have given positive responses on
infrastructure.

It is submitted that 52.63 % respondents are of the opinion that classrooms are in good condition; 68.42% of
them opine that laboratories are up to the mark; 63.15% respondents are happy about drinking water facilities
available in the institution; 68.42% of the respondents agreed that college campus remains clean always. Most
of the students are happy in regard of the facilities of auditorium, swimming pool and indoor stadium. Nearly
57.89%, 63.16% and 73.68% of the students are satisfied with the internet, xerox and sport facilities
respectively available in the institution. 68.42% are of the opinion that college website is ever updated.

Table No. 7
Response from the Student
Sr. Question Question Total Positive
no. number Excellent Good Average poor Response
%
1 1 Classroom rating 99 53 98 39 289 52.59
Excellent Good Average poor
2 2 Laboratory rating 100 97 50 42 289 68.42
Excellent Good Average poor
3 3 Drinking water 110 73 44 62 280 | 63.15
facilities
Excellent Good Average poor
4 4 Rating toilets 43 109 70 67 289 52.63
Excellent Good Average poor
5 5 College canteen rating 41 101 90 57 289 49.13
Excellent Good Average poor
6 6 Cleanliness of college 98 108 44 39 289 71.28
campus
Excellent good Average poor
Auditorium,
7 7 swimming pool, and 104 140 35 10 289 84.21
indoor stadium
Excellent Good Average poor
8 8 Computer and internet | -, 99 82 36 | 289 | 5916
facilites
Excellent Good Average poor
9 9 Xerox facility 68 115 75 31 289 63.16
Excellent Good Average poor
10 10 College website 83 115 68 23 289 68.42
Excellent Good Average poor
11 11 Sports facility 97 116 48 28 289 73.70

Suggestion for further improvement
e Proper seating arrangement in classroom.
e Xerox facility should be provided at minimum cost.
e Maintenance and cleanliness of toilets.



Feedback on library by students

The feedback from students in regard of library is compiled in table no. 8
The data of various students are recorded on various issues available in library. Most of the respondents are
satisfied about books available in library, availability of magazines and newspapers, availability of previous
year’s examination papers. 92.85% students are happy about the accessing time of the library. More than 80%
respondents are of the opinion that reading facility and cataloging facility available in the library are
satisfactory. 85.71% of the respondents are happy about the behavior of other library staff. 78.57% of the
students agreed that internet facilities available in the library are good.
Table No. 8

Response from the Student
Sr. Question Question More than . Just inadequ Total Positive
no. number . sufficient . Response
sufficient sufficient ate o
(]
1 1 Books availability for 72 33 34 8 147 71.43
issue
More than fficient Just inadequ
sufficient | S* ¢ sufficient ate
Availability of
2 2 magazine, journals & 40 65 23 19 147 71.43
newspaper
More than fficient Just Inadequ
sufficient | S*C° sufficient ate
3 3 Availability of 66 39 2 20 147 | 7143
examination papers
Highly . Moderately Not
suitable suitable suitable suitable
4 ] 4 | Access timings 65 71 6 5 147 92.85
Very
Excellent Good Average poor
5 ] 5 | Issue facility rating 48 68 16 15 147 78.57
Very
Excellent Good Average poor
6 | 6 | Reading room facility 89 47 9 4 147 92.85
Very
Excellent Good Average poor
7 | 7 | Cataloging facility 69 46 21 11 147 78.57
Very
Excellent Good Average poor
8 | 8 | Xerox facility 48 57 23 19 147 71.43
Very
Excellent Good Average poor
9 | 9 |  Internet facility 49 67 17 14 147 78.57
. . Non
cooperative polite . rude
cooperative
10 10 Behavior of library 98 28 11 10 147 85.71
staff
Suggestion for the improvement
e No. of books for issue to be increased.
e There should be drinking water facility.
e Increase number of computers.
e Increase the number of books in the library.
e
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